as this created a bias in

vour ofpregabalin, seizure data collected after re-qualification was not included in the analysis of

responder rate and percent change.

As1 of the cutoff date of February 14, 2003, 1480 patients had participated in the open-label studies. One

thousand, one hundred and forty-three (1143) patients were treated for ̂ 24 weeks, 879 patients for ̂ 1 year,
512 for^2years and 248 for^3'years. 0fthe 1480 patients, only 881 (60%) were included in the evaluable
popuYation'for efficacy analysis (mainly due to inadequate or missing baseline data or re-qualification cnteria